The capital structure on a fully diluted basis as at the date of this Prospectus would be

160,550,768 Shares and on completion of the Offers (assuming all Entitlements are

accepted) would be 175,754,053 Shares.

3.5 Pro-forma balance sheet

The audited balance sheet as at 30 June 2024 shown below has been prepared on the

basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the

changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Options offered under the

Prospectus are subscribed for and issued, and no other Securities are issued.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on

the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the

Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented

in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by

Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

 AUDITED

AS AT

30 JUNE 2024

CAPITAL

RAISING

ADJUSTMENT1

IMPACT OF

OFFERS2

PRO-FORMA

AS AT

30 JUNE 2024

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,182,295 1,548,437 35,764 3,766,496

Trade and other receivables 39,029 - - 39,029

Total current assets 2,221,324 1,548,437 35,764 3,805,525

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets 48,414 - - 48,414

Property, plant and

equipment

30,929 - - 30,929

Exploration and evaluation

assets

4,101,704 - - 4,101,704

Financial asset 15,000 - - 15,000

Total non-current assets 4,196,047 - - 4,196,047

  10

 AUDITED

AS AT

30 JUNE 2024

CAPITAL

RAISING

ADJUSTMENT1

IMPACT OF

OFFERS2

PRO-FORMA

AS AT

30 JUNE 2024

Total assets 6,417,371 1,548,437 35,764 8,001,572

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (118,873) - - (118,873)

Lease liabilities current (17,687) - - (17,687)

Total current liabilities (136,560) - - (136,560)

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities non-current (34,987) - - (34,987)

Total non-current liabilities (34,987) - - (34,987)

Total liabilities (171,547) - - (171,547)

Net assets 6,245,824 1,548,437 35,764 7,830,025

Equity

Issued capital (11,677,708) (1,494,611) 47,621 (13,124,698)

Reserves (1,969,953) (297,667) (379,094) (2,646,714)

Accumulated losses 7,401,837 243,841 295,709 7,941,387

Total equity  (6,245,824) (1,548,437) (35,764) (7,830,025)

Notes:

1. Capital raising adjustments includes $1,675,000 Funds raised from Share placement, $53,826 from

Loyalty Option issue less $180,389 expenses for these issues.

2. Issue of 10,203,285 Options exercisable at $0.15 less $15,252 expenses of the Offer.

  11

4. RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES ATTACHING TO SECURITIES

4.1 Rights and liabilities attaching to Shares

The following is a summary of the more significant rights and liabilities attaching to the

Shares, being the underlying securities of the Options being offered pursuant to this

Prospectus. This summary is not exhaustive and does not constitute a definitive statement